
AN ORDINANCE (3~47)'

AUTHOT;IZING EXECUTION OF RELEASE OF LIENS.

BE IT ORDAI1~D by the Commissioners of the City of san Antonio:

That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute for and in the name of the City, a ndthe

City Clerk is authorized to attest, a full release of the deed of trust lien evidenced by the

deed of trust recorded in Volume 22, pages 348-353, of the Deed of Trust Records of Carnal

County, Texas, securing the payment of the promissory note executed by Lone 0tar TIool & ~1ohai

Mdlls, Inc., dated February 2, 1942, in the amount of $44,248.12, payable to the order of San

antonio Public Service Company, bearing interest at the rate of 4% per annum, payable on or

before January 26, 1947; said release to be delivered upon the payment of the unp~id balance

of said note to the Board of. Trustees of the an Antol~io 'lect~ic and Gas System; said note

and the said deed of trust lien securing the same having been acquired as a part of the

property of San Antonio Public ServiceCompany, acting through its Trustees in Dissolution to

the City of san Antonio, dated October 24, 1942.

PASSED A D APPRO D, this 27th day of June, 1946.

Gus B. ~ a uermann

ATTEST:

Olive D. Hodson

Asst. ~ity Clerk

Approved as to arm.

Cobbs, Jr.
(0)ity Attorney

* *

MAY 0 R

*
APPRO. NO. 90 AN ORDINA CE (3648)

TRA TSFERRI~ G $40,000.00 FRO -1 THE 1945 GENE-qAL FUND ­
TAXES, LICENSES, FIlmS, ETC. ACCOUNT TO THE 1946
GENE AL FUND - TAXES, LICENS~S, FINES, ETC.- ACCOUNT.

BE IT ORD INED by the Commissioners of the City of San ntonio, that, the sum of $40,000.00,

be and the same is hereby ordered transferred from the 1945 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses,

Fines, etc. accou.g.t to 1946 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses, :H'ine s , Etc. bccount.

PASSED AID APPROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAY 0 R
ATTEST:

Frank 'I • Brady

City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. 91 AN ORDIN NCE (3649)

APP OPRIATING .,.100,013.04 OUT OF 1946 GE 1-;R"L FUND TO
PAY FOUR (4) NOTES NOS. 7 TO 10 I TCLUSIVE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 100,000.00,

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General und - Taxes, Licenses, Fines,

Etc. account, payable to the National Bank of Commerce, San ntonio, Texas, to pay four Notes

Nos. 7 to 10 inclusive, of the 1946 General Fund Series, maturing on or before May 31st,

1947;

and, that the sum of $13.04, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of t~e 1946 General

Fund - InterestDepartment, to pay Interest on 1946 General Fund fotes Nos. 7 to 10 inclusive.

PASSED AtID APPROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST:
Frank ~l. Brady
City Clerk * * *

[ Y 0 R



628

APPRO. NO. 92 AN ORDINA TCE (3650)

APPROPRIATING '31,212.99 OUT OF THE 1946 GENE~ L FUND, FOR
PER DIEM PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by .the Commissioners of the City of an Antonio, that, the sum of $31,212.99,

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund, for per diem payrolls

for the period ending June 30, 1946, as follows:

PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN GENERAL
S TITATION, P RKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY
STREETS & PUBLIC IHPROVEMENTS
FIRE & POLICE DEPAR~~ENTS

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of JULY 1946.

3,972.95
17,499.29
9,429.47

311.28

31,212.99

ATTEST:

Frank W. Brady

City Clerk

* *

Gus B. Mauermann

~JAYOR

*
APPRO. NO. 93 AN ORDINANCE (3651)

APPROPRIATI1G ~1,554.25 OUT OF 1946 GE ~RAL FUND - VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS, TO PAY FOR 11 DEPENDEi' T I:IRE OF TEA ffi AND TRUCKS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~1,554.25,

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Various Departments, to

pay for Independent hire of Teams and Trucks for the period of June 16, 1946 to June 30, 1946

inclusive, as per approved Engineer's estimated on file in the City Auditor's Office, out of

the following Departments:

Parks and Plazas De artment
GarbaGe & Sanitation
Rivers & Ditches
Street Maintenance

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

$ 92.00
$ 126.00
$ 123.50

$1,212.75

$1,554. 25

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTES T : MAY 0 R

Frank 'l. Brady

City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. 94 AN ORDI1ANCE (3652)

APPROPRIA."-ING $744.50 OUT OF THE PARK REVENUE BOlD ~ 1945
FUND, FOR PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, That, the sum of ~744.50, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the PARK REVE~UE BO D - 1945 Fffi{D, for payroll for

the illow prings Golf Cour~e for the period ending June 30, 1946, in the amount of ~744.50.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST:

Frank '{. Brady

City Clerk

* * *

MAY 0 R

APPRO. NO. 95 AN ORDINANCE (3653)

REPEALING AN ORDINANCE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the'Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, an ordinance passed
,

and approved on the 20th day of June, 1946, being Council Appropriation No. 63, appropriating



629

$785.47 out of 1946 General Fund - Health Department, in payment to Ferd Staffel Company for

the purchase of DDT, be and the same is hereby repealed and cancelled.
CJ

PASS~D AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of ~uly 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST: M A' Y 0 R

Frank • Brady

City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. 96 AN ORDI A~CE (3654)

REPEALING AN ORDINANCE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Gommissione rs of the City, of s.....n Antonio, that, an ordinance passed and

approved on the 20th day of June, 1946, being Council Appropriation No. 62, appropriating

$145.53 out of 1946 General Fund - Health Department, in payment to the an Antonio Drug Com­

pany for 110 gallons of Pine Oil, Steam Distilled, be and the same is Lereby repealed and can-

celled.

PASSED AN APPROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

ATTEST:

Frank V. Br~dy

City Clerk

* *

Gus a'a Mauermann

M Y 0 R

*
APPRO. o. 97 AN ORDINANCE (3655)

APPROPRIATING $931.00 OUT OF THE 1946 GENEI.AL FUND - POLIO
EMERGENCY DEPARTHENT FOR TIIE PURCHASE OF DDT AND PINE OIL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~931.00, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - olio Emergency Department

for the purchase of DDT2and Pine Oil, as per ap roved purchase orders on file in the City

Auditors office, payable to the following:

San Rntonio Drug Co.
Ferd Staffel Co.

$ 145.53
781).47

4tp 931.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

GusB. auermann

ATTEST: MAY 0 R

Brad~

City Clerk

* * *
A RESOLUTION (3656)

INVITING PROPOSALS TO PURCHASE USED 50-HORSE POWER
CATERPILLAR TRACTOR vlITH BULLDOZER ATT. CHED.

BE IT OREAI~TED BY THE Cal ifIS3IONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTO TIO:-

1. That sealed proposals addressed to the City Clerk, City of San ntohio, at his office

in the City Hall, San Antonio 5, Texas, will be received until 10 00 o'clock •• CST Thursday

the 18th day of July, • D. 1946, for the ~urchase by the bidder of one used 50-Horse power

Caterpillar Tractor will Bulldozer attached, engine No. 5-A 192.

2. This tractor is noVi at the Harlandale Dump, ana for further information the bidders

mah call K-0611, the Garbage and Sanitation Department.

3. The bidder shall enc 0e Ca casbier's check or certified check with his bid for the

full purchase price of these vehicles.



630

4. The City reserves the right to reject any ~r all bids.

5. Notice of this s ale shall be made by the publication of this esolution in the "COM-

MERCI L RECORDER" 5 times before the time of said sale.

6. PASSED Al'D A PROVED this 3rd day of July, A. D. 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST:

Frank 'f. Brady

City Cler4:

* * *

MAYOR

A-=>PRO. NO. 98 AN ORDI JANCE (3657)

APPROPRIATING $111.90 OUT OF 1946 GENERAL FUND - STREET
:MAINTENANCE DEPT., TO PAY FOR GRAVEL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City o~ San ntonio, that, the sum of ~111.90, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General und ~ street Maintenance Depart­

ment, payable as shown below', as per approved Engineer's Estimates on file in the City Auditor's

Office:

B. H. Euch
Mrs. Mary bchuh
Thurman }j'arrett

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

ATTEST:

Frank W. Brady

City Clerk

$ 48.75
$ 18.00
$ 45.15

$111.90

Gus B. Mauermann

1'1 A Y 0 R

* * *
APPRO. NO. 99 AN ORDINANCE (3658)

APPROPRIATI G 1'12,904.98 OUT 'F THE POLICE & FIREME JS' PENSION
FUND, FOR PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners ,of the Cit of an rtntonio, that, the sum of $12,904.98,

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the POLICE & FIRE1ffiNS' PENSIOT FUND, for pay-

rolls for the period endin~ June 30, 1946, in the amount of J~12 , 904 •98 •

PASSED A1D APPROVED on the 3rd day of JULY 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAY 0 R

ATTEST:

Fr nk V. Brady

~ity Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. 100 AN ORDnqANCE (3659)

APPROPRIATING :1,250.00 OUT OF THE 1946 GE~mRA~ FUND - TO PAY
~!E1ffiERSlnp FEES FOR THE 1946 FISCAL YEAR.

BE IT ORDAINEE> by the'Cormnissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of -"1,250.00, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Various Departments - to pa

membership fees for the 1946 Fiscal Year as follows:

Mayor's Dept. The U. S. Conference of Mayors $
The League of Texas lunici9a1ities

500.00
690.00

Auditing Dept. Municipal Finance Officers Association 60.00

$1,250.00



631

P.SSED AND A PROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

Gus ,B. Mauermann

ATTEST:

Frank V. Brady

~ity Clerk

* *

MAYOR

*
APPRO. NO. 101 AN ORDINA CE (3660)

APPROPRIATING r~20.00 OUT OF 1946 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTHENT PAYABLE TO tv. T. Q,UILLIN, CASHIER OF THE
HEALTH DE?ARTMENT FOR I CIDENTAL EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $20.00, be

and the same is hereby a)propriated out of 1946 General Fund - Health Department, payable to

W. T. uillin, Cashier of the Health Department, to be used for incidental expenditures of

the Health Department, as provided by Section 16 of the Finance Ordinance.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST:

Frank w. Brady

City Clerk

* *

MAY 0 R

*
APPRO. NO. 102 AN ORDI ANCE (3661)

APPROPRIATING $100.00 OUT OF 1946 GENERAL iUND TO PAY
RENT FOR U. S. EMPLOTI, E T SERVICE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San antonio, that, the sum of $100.00, be

and the same is hersby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund out of the follo "ing De art-

ment, and payable to the person or persons shown below:

U. Employment 'ervice Department.

Mortgage Loan & gency Company
U. • Employment Service Rent - July, 1946

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

$100.00

Gus B. [auermann

ATTEST: 'I A Y 0 R

Frank '.j. Brady

City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. 103 A~ ORDINANCE (3662)

APPROPRIATING $180.00 OUT OF 1946 GENERAL FUND - h~ALTH
DEPAR~lmNT, TO PAY FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED DURING
THE [OJTH OF JUNE, 1946 A~ ROBT. B. GREEN HOS ITAL, T.B.CLINIC.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commmssioners of the City of 'ah Antonio, that, the sum of $180.00, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1946 General Fund - HealthDepartment, payable to

Doctors as shown below, for professional services rendered during the month of June, 1946 at

the Robert B. Green Hospital, T. ~.• Clinic, as per approved statement on file in the City

uditor's Office:

Dr. B. i. Galloway
Dr. J. M. Donaldson, Jr.
Dr. Helen Cannon Bernfield

$ 60.00
$ 60.00
$ 60.00

$ 180.00

PASSED AND PPROVED on the 3rd day of July 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST:

M Y 0 R
Frank V • Brady, City Clerk * * *



632

A RESOLUTION (.3663)

NM~ING w. W. McALLISTER, H. B. Z CERY AND H. C. KILPATRICK
TO BE TRUSTEES TO HANDLE PL NNI_:G BOARD FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE

OF RIGHTS OF HAY.

BE IT~RESOLVED BY TTill CON :ISSIOJE_S OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO.

1. Tha t W•. {. McAllister, as Chairman, H. D. Zachry an r. C. Kilpa trick are designated

hereby as Trustees to handle the funds of the Planning Board ofSan ntonio and Bexan County,

Texas, for the purchase of rights-of-way.

2. The Trustees will negotiate for the acquisition of property for the right of way of

the Interregional Highway for the City, and the City will buy such property at the cost to

the Trustees, if and when the City has money on hand for such purpose.

3. The Trustees will keep accurate accounts of all pransactions for the information of

the City and for the Planning Board.

4. All property which is proposed to be bought shall be submitted to the Commissioner of

treets for approval.

5. PASS~E AND APPROVED the 3rd day of July, A. D. 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST:

Frank W. Brady

City Clerk

* * *

MAY 0 R

APPRO. NO. 104 AN ORDI NCE (3664)

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL OF UNDE~100D CORPORATION,
226 BROADWAY, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, TO FURNISH THE CITY OF
SAN ANTO~IO, VARIOUS DEPARTI\ffiNT, WITH TYPEVffiITERS AS
SPECIFIED IN THIS ORDI ANCE AND APPROPRIATION 1ffiDE ACCORD­
INGLY IN PAY1ffiNT OF SA1~;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the attached proposal

of Underwood Corporation, 226 Broadway, San Antonio, Texas, be, and the same is hereby ac-

cepted to furnish the City of San antonio~ various Departments, with Typewriters as follows:

Corporation Court Department - 3 - 11 ft Typewriters @ $104.78 $ 314.34
Fire Department, - 1 - lIn t1 104.78 104.78-
Auditing Department, 2 11" Tt @ 104.78 209.56
Sewage Plant Department, - 1 - 11" tf Q 104.78 104.78
City Clerk Department, 1 14" tt @ 114.30 114.30

$ 847.76

And that the sum of t638.20 of the total amount as shown above, be, and is hereby appro­

prmated out of the 1946 General Fund, in payment of typewriters, of the various ~ity De art-

ments as follows;

~orporation Court Department,
Fire Department,
Sewage Plant Department,
City Clerk Department,

$314.34
104.78
104.78
114.30

$638.20

And that the Two Typewriters furnished the Auditing Department for the sum of ~209.56 be

paid out of a previous appropriation made out of the 1945 General.k'Fund, Auditing Department

A~propriau~on #901, dated May 31st., 1946.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd. day of July 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATgJEST: MAY 0 R

Fran] H. Brady

City Clerk

* * *



APPRO. NO. 105 AN ORDIN CE (3665)

APPROPRIATING $38.00 OUT OW Th~ 1946 G~~llirt LUND, FOR
AUDITORIUM PAYROLL.

633

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~38.00, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 Gene~l Fund, for Auditorium payroll for

the period ending June 30, 1946, as follows:

PUBLIC AFF IRS IT GE RAL (Auditorium) ?38.00

PASSED A D PP OVDD on the 8th day of JULY 1946.
Gu

... .....

B: ], a uermann

TTEST: A Y 0 R

Frank "J. rady

City Clerk

* * *
AN ORDI1 NCE (3666)

CLOSItG P TS OF HIDALGO STREET, POTOSI STREET, SOUTH
LAl. EDO STREET ND PERSYN STREET, AND 15 KI G Q.UIT-CL I
TO THE SAN ANTO 10 INDEPENDE T SCHOOL DIS~RICT.

BE IT ORDAI D BY THE COl ~ISSI NERS F ~E CITY 0 SAN ANTOl 10:-

hat Hidalgo Street between Barclay Avenue and outhwest 21st street between New City

Block 7369 and New City Block 7371, is abolished, closed and abandoned hereb,y as a public way

of the City of San ntonio. Said area is attached to New City lock 7371, and is designated

as Lot 43.

That Potosi Street bet een Barclay Avenue and 'outhwest 21st Street bet~een New City

Block 7371 and ew City Block 7373, is abolished, closed and abandoned as a public way of the

City of San nntonio. Said area is attached to ew City Block 7371, and is desi nated as Lot

43.

That South Laredo Street between Barclay ~venue and South~est 21st street betveen New

City Block 7373 ane New City lock 7375, is abolished, closed and abandoned lereby as a publi

way of the City of an antonio. Said area is attached to New City Tlock 7373, and is demig­

nated as Lot 43.

That Persyn Street Between Barclay Avenue and uouth 21st Street, and between ew City

Block 7375 and ew City Block 3716, is abolished, closed and abandoned hereby as a ublic way

of the City of San Antonio. Said area is attached to ew City lock 7375, and is designated

as Lot 43.

That the City of San ntonio ~uitlClaims all its rights, title and ihterest in and to

the said property for use as a Public cLool to the San Antonio Independent School District;

To have and to hold the said premises for use as a Public School, together with all

singular the rights, privileges and ap~urtenances thereto in any wise belonging unto the City

of San Rntonio Independent School District, its successors and assigns forever.

_PASS.-:JD, PPl. OVED AND E~~ECUTED this 8th day of July, R. D. 1946.

Gus • .1auermann

ATTEST: A Y 0 R

Frank '1[. Brady

City Clerk

* * *
A ORDI A~CE (3667)

CLOSI G CARRET STREET A D T
Ir KI G UIT-CL 1l,J. TO

R. L. TrITE co ANY

BE IT ORDAI JED BY TI E CO; .~ISSI n S OF THE CITY OF SAN NTO TI0:-

That Carreta Street between Main venue and ~oledad Street, bet -een ew City Block 128



and ew City 'lock 154, is abolished, closed and abandoned as a ublic ay of t e City of San

Antonio.

MAY 0 R

auermann

*

*

Gus

*

*

*
AN ORDINANCE (3668)

*

Frank . Brady
City Clerk

8. PASSED A D PPROVED this 8 day of July 1946.

9. ACCEPTED:

/s/ A. H. Gonzales
Contractor

No. 211 Burbank Street.

Frank' Brady

City Clerk

7. This instrument in writing constitutes t e entire agreerrent of accord and satisfacti

5. This contract may be terminatea by either arty at will.

6. It is the intention of the parties that the Contractor will be inde endent; and tha

3. That the Contractor shall, at his own expense, employ the driver, and maintain the

That said property shall be attached to New City Block 154 and designated as Lot 16 in

said Block.

1 A Y 0 R

poration;

Gus B. Iauermann

PASSED, APPROVED AID EXECUTED ~his the 8th day of .July , • D.1946.

That for and in consideration of Ten Thousand ollars (10,000.00) cash in hand paid, the

recei t of which is '""ereby acknowledged, the said Ci ty of san .lintor io ui t-Claims all its

right, title and interest in and to the said property to • L. vhite Company, a private cor-

ATTEST:

To have and to hold the said premises together with all and singu ar the rights, privile s

and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging unto said R. L. v-hite Company, its successors

and assigns forever.

~ ING A CO TRACT FOR A TRUCK \IITH A. H. GONZALES.

BE IT OR:J INED BY T _E C01 IS I ;NETIS OF THE CITY OF S N NTO TIO:-

1. That this ordinance makes and manifests a contract betv'een the city of San Antonio,

and the undersigned, hereinafter called ~ontractor. WITNES ETH:-

2. That the Contractor will supply to the i ty of i:Jan .lintonio, one three yard tlk.,dump

truck, to deliver gravel, furnished by the City from City gravel pit, to streets designated by

the City Engineer at a rate per load to be agreed upon with the City Engineer.

neither the relation of principal and agent nor master and servant shall exist.

is bound.

between the parties, there being no other wrttten or parole aereement with any officer or

employee of the ity; it being understood hy the undersigned that the Charter of the City of

ATTEST:

truck in a good state of repair.

4. The Contractor will use the truck to haul gravsl to the above designated streets and

location, at the time and place directed by the ity ~ngineer of the City of ~an Anto io; an

will accomplish this ork in a manner and by the method chosen by the Contractor.

San ntonio requires all cont~acts to be in writing and approved by ordinance, before the City



APPRO. NO. 106 AN ORDIIANCE (3669)

~RANSFERRING $1.2,000.00.F~01 THE BAEK TAX GENERAL FUND,
$3,000.00 FROII.J1 THE 1944 GENERAL FUND, AND $24,000.00 FROM
THE 1945 GENERAL FUND TO THE 1946 GENERAL FUND.

635

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of S n ntonio, that, the sum of $39,000.00,

be and the same is hereby ordered transferred to the 1946 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses,

Fines, Etc. Account, from the following Funds:

Back Tax General Fund
1944 General Fund-- Taxes, Licenses,

Fines, etc. A count .
1945 General FunS - Taxes, Licenses,

Fines, etc. ccount

$ 12;,000.00
3,000.00

24,000.00

$ 39,~00.00

PASS~D JD APPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST:

Frank 1 • Brady

City Clerk

* * *

MAYOR

APPRO. NO. 107.._- /" AN ORDIN NCE (3$70)

APPROPRIATING $50,014.68 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL Fm~D
TO PAY THO NOTES, NOS. 11 AND 12, AND INTEREST.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $50,000.00,

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General und - Taxes, Licenses, Fines,

etc. Account, payable to t e .Nat.ional Bank of Commerce, San Antonio, Texas to pay two (2)

Notes Nos. 11 and 12 of the 1946 General ffund series, maturing on or before May 31st, 1947;

and that the sum of ~14.68, be and the same is hereby a propriated out of the 1946 General

Fund,- Interest Department, to pay Interest on 1946 General Fund Notes Nos. 11 and 12.

PASSED A1~ APPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

:MAYOR
ATTEST:

Frank W. Brady

City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. 108 AN ORDINANCE (3671)

A~PROPRIATING $200,877.50 OUT OF VARIOUS SINKING FUNDS
TO PAY AUGUST 1, 1946 BOND AND INTEREST COUPON l''lATURITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $200,877.50,

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the following Sinking Funds, payable to the

National Bank of Commerce, San Antonio, TeXaS, City Depository and ]iscal gent, to pay Bonds

and Interest Coupons maturing August 1, 1946;

Sewer Disposal & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1928
Street Opening & lidening Bonds of 1928
Street Paving Bonds of 1928
Flood Prevention & Storm,Sewer BOnds of 1928
Bridge Bonds of 1~~8:

Police & Fire Building Bonds of 1928
Park Improvement Bonds of 1~28

Library Bonds of 1928 .
Exposition Park ~onds of 1928
Governor's Palace ~onds of 1928
Funding Bonds of 1940
Airport Bonds of 1941
Improvement District No. 12

INTEREST
BONDS COUPONS

$31;000.00 $15;278.75
15,000.00 7;331.25
19,000.00 9,180.00
13,000.00 6,120.00
4,000.00 1;848.75
8;000.00 3,e76.25

10,000.00 4,887.50
13;000.00 6,120.00

6,000.00 3,060.00
1;000.00 680.00

18,000.00 1,035.00
• • 3,622.50

• • • • 37.50

$ 138,000 00 $62,877.50



636

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

G'lS B. Mauermann

ATTEST: ,1 A Y 0 R

Frank V. Brady

City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. o. 109 AN ORDINA CE (3672)

TRANSFERRING $109.25 FROY TEE AL 0 ATI AL B NK frO THE
TATIONAL B NE Off C01 :'ERCE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Co~~issioners of the City of an Antonio, that, the sum of ~l09.25, be

and the same is hereby ordered transferred from the lama ational Bank to· the National Bank

of Commerce of San ntonio, Texas, as shown below:

Bond and Coupon Account
1945 Gensral Fund - Proceeds of otes Account

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

$ 48.75
60.50

$ 109.25

ATTEST:

Frank W. Brady

City Clerk

* *

Gus B. l[auermann

MAY 0 R

*
APPRO. NO. 110 AN ORDIN NCE (3673)

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL, CREATING COJ1R CT ND ~ KITG AN ._PRO?RIAmIO
FOR UATERIALS A TD LABOR ,71TH N THAN ALTER1~,r N ELECTRIC CO., 302
EAST COEMERCE STREET, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS.
(Proposal date 6/27/46)

BE IT ORDATNED by the Commissioners of the City of -'"n Antonio:

1- That this Ordinance evidences the acceotance of the attached Bidders Proposal, and

makes and manifests a contract according to the terms of tle PropJsal, the Charter and rele-

vant Ordinances of the Ctty of San ntonio, with NATHAN ALTErn N ELECTRIC CO. , 302 East

Commerce Street, San Antonio, Texas,

2- An ppropriation is made hereby in the amo nt of 1,276.00 from the 1946 General

Fund, Parks & lazas Department und to pay the debt created by this Ordihance; ahd t~e issu

of A ¥arrant is authorized to be delivered to t~e Contractor, according to the terms of this

contract, upon certification for payment under the Ordinances of the City of san Antonio,

and in conformity with Section 17 of the Finance Ordinance.

3- This contract shall become effective u on ado tion by the Board of Commissioners of
....

The City of S n ntonio, and all agree ents, if any existin heretofore bet een the contract­
~

ing parties relating to the subject matter of this contract are superseded expressly hereby

and are null and void.

4- This instrument in writing constitutes the entire connract between the parties,

there being no otler written nor parole agreement with officer or employee of The City of

San nto:io; it being understood that the Charter of San ntonio requires all contracts of

the City to be in writing and adopted by ordinance.

5- That the attached proposal be, and the same is 'ereby accepted in accoraance to the

Specifications and Conditions therein stated and that the sum of $1,276.00 be ~ereby appro­

priated out of the 1946 General Fund, Parks & Plazas Department, in oayment of same •

PASSED AND A PROVED this 11th day of July,
ATTEST:

*

• 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann

* * MAY 0 R



· PRO. O. 111 N ORDINA CE (3674)

APPROPRIATING ~3,348.79 OUT O~ TE~ 1946 GE ~RAL FUND - SE ffiR
E -TENSION DEPARTriE T, TO P Y STEVES BROTHERS IrCORPOR TED FOR
THE COt STHUCTION OF THE BEL MEADE SANITARY SEllER I.IAI •

637

BE IT ORDAI~D by the Commissioners of the City of San ntonio, that, the sum of$3,348.79, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of t e 1946 General Fund - ewer Extension Department,

to pay 3teves Brothers Incorporated, for t-e construction of sanitary sewer main to connect

the Bel 1eade Subdivision with the Bexar County :Tater Con rol and Improvement District No.8

system, as per approved engineer's estimate o. 1 and final on file in the City uditor's

Office.

PASSED AND AP?ROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST:

Frank W. Brady

City Clerk

* * *

MAY 0 R

APPRO. tTO. 112 AM ORDIl\" NCE (3675)

APPROPRIATI G ~8,709.17 OUT OF THE 1946 GEtffiRAL FUND ­
STREET ,1AINTEN NCE DEPAR'llTE T, PAY BLE TO KELLY CON-
STRUCTION CO. FO >rpROVIDi ENTS 0 ·~lEST VENUE BETJEEN
FRED-r.1RICKSBURG ROAD A D THE t~ORTH CITY LIt ITS LINE ~

BE IT ORDAINED by tle Commissioners of the City of San ntonio, that, the sum of ~8,709.l7,

be and the same is teeeby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - treet 1aintenance De-

partment, payable to Kelly Construction Company for improvements on llest Avenue hetween

Fredericksburg Road and the orth City limits line in accordance with contract on file in

the office of the City Clerk, as per approved 'ngineer's Estimate No.2 on file in the City

Auditor's Office.

PASSED A D PPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann

1 A Y 0 R

ATTEST:

Frank q. Brady

City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. 113 AN ORDINANCE (3676)

A?PROPRIATIJG $19.50 OUT OF T~ 1946 GENER'L FUND - STREET
1 I JTENANCE DEPARTIv!ENT, TO P Y ALFR~'D GUER::lA FOR I DEPE mE T

TRUCK-HIRE.

BE IT ORDAIlliD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~19.50, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General und - Street Maintenance Depart

ment, to pay to Alfred Guerra for independent truck hire, used for delivering gravel to varia s

streets within the City of 'an ntonio, from June 16, 1946 to and including June 30, 1946,

in accordance with ordinance contract on file in the office of the City Clerk, and as ~r

approved estimate on file in the City Auditorls Office.

PASSED AID APPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

ATTEST:

Frank V. Brady

City Clerk

* * *

Gus B. ] auermann

MAYO



638

AN O~DnJ CE (3677)

IJ KING CONTRACT FOR A TRUCK 'ITH TI . VAS.Q,UEZ.

BE IT 0 DAINED BY T . C0'11lISSI01 RS OF TIIE CITY OF SAN ANT01TIO:-

Y °RM

*

*

Gus B. Mauermann

*

*

*

*

Brady

AN ORDINA CE (3678)

APPROPRIATING 42.00 OUT OF THE 1946 GE R L FU1ID - REFUNDS
DEPARTl\!1ENT TO PAY :MARTIN BA1.Th!L PLUlv_BING COJ:,_PANY FOR REFUND
OF PLill:ffiING AND GA~ PE IT FEES.

No. 119 ~arsons Street

D APPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

City Clerk

City Clerk

Frank

PASSED

Frank rady

~artin Bauml Plumbing Company for refund of plumging and gas permit fees which permits were

9 • ACCEPTED:

/s/ Martin VaSQuez
Contractor.

Gus B. ~ia uerma nn

5. This contract may be terminated by either party at will.

6. It is the intention of the parties that the Contractor will be independent; and tha

7. This ins rument in writing constitutes the entire agreement of accord and satisfacti

8. PASSED AND A PROVED this 11th day of .uly 1946.
~

MAY 0 R

between the parties, there being no other written nor parole agreement with any officer or

issued for locations outside the present City limits, as per a proved statement on file in

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

employee of the City; it being understood by the undersigned that the Charter of the City of

1. That this ordinance makes and manifests a c:Jntract between the cit·y of 8an linto io,

and the undersigned, hereinafter called Contractor.IT~·lliSSETH:-

2. That the Contractor will supply to the City of an Antonio, one three (3) yard dump

tru~k, to deliver gravel, furnished by the City from Oity gravel pit, to streets designated

by the City ~ngineer at a rate per load to be ~greed upon with the 0ity ~ngineer.

3. That the ontractor shall, at is own expense, employ the driver, and maintain the

neither the relation of principal and agent nor master and servant shall exist.

the City uditor's ffice.

and, will acoomplish tris owrk in a manner and by the method chosen by tie Gontractor.

BE IT ORDAI ED by the Commissioners of the City of ~an antonio, that, the sum of i42.00, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - efunds De artment to pay

APPRO. NO. 114

truck in a good state of repair.

4. The Contractor will use the truck to lBUl gravel to the above designated streets and

location, at the time and place directed by the ~ity Engineer of the City of San ntonio;

City is bound.

@an ntonio requires all contracts to be in writing and a "roved by ordinance, before the



APPRO. NO. 115

639

AJ ORDI A CE (3679)

illRANSFE RITG ~2,558.28'FR01 THE 1945 GE~ffiR L FUND - PARKIJG
lJIETER ACCOUNT, AND $10,000.00 FR01,! THE 1946 GEN t'RAL FUND ­
PARKING HETER ACCOUNT, TO THE POLICE & FIRENIEN'S PENSION FUND.

B~ IT ORDAINED my the Commissioners of the City of San ntonio, that, the sum of $12,558.28,

be and the same is her by a~~er~d transferred to the alice and ~iremen's Pension Fund frilim

the following funds:

1945 General und - Parking eter ccount
1946 General Fund - Parking ~eter ccount

PASSED ALD APPROVED on the 11th day of uly 1946.

$2,558.28
10,000.00

$ 12,558.28

Gus B. Mau.ermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

Fra nk -i. Brady

CityClerk

* * *
AP RO. NO. 116 AN ORDINANCE (3680)

APPROPRIATING THE TOT L sm OF 3 , 300.00 OUT OF THE
1946 GENERAL FUND, FIRE DEPA 'IT,lENT, IN PAYMENT TO
KALLISON'S, 124 S. FLORES STREET, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS,
FOR 3000 FEET OF 2~tt FIRE HOSE PURCHASED UNDER GONTRACT
BY PROFOSAL ACCEPTED BY CITY COUNCIL DECEMBER 6TH, 1945.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $3,300.00 be,

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General und, Fire Department, in payment

to Kallison's, 124 S. Flores Street, an Antonio, Texas, for 3000 feet of 2~" [ultex 2-ply

1:ultiple 'oven Fire Hose as offered in their Proposal dated November 28th, 1945 same having

been accepted by City Council December 6th., 1945.

P SSED ND APPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

Gus B. 11auermann

ATTEST: MAY 0 R

Frank • Brady

City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. 117 AN ORDI:ANCE (3681

APPROPRIATING ~247.43 OUT OF T::: 1945 GEt E 'AL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTlVIENT FOR TEE PA ~ NT OF V RIOUS ...,mRCHANT'S BILLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Gity of 'an antonio, that, the sum of $247.43, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund - Health Department for the

payment of various erchant's BillS, as per approved purchase orders on file in the City

Auditor's Office, payable to the following:

Golden lest Lubricating Co.
Noa Spears Co.
Noa Spears eo.
Noa Spears Co.
Noa Spears Co.
Noa Spears Co.
Standard Printing Co.

.87
74.97
74.97
44.59
1.11

43.52
7.40

$247.43

Above amounts are to be paid out of Council ppropriation o. 902, dated ~ay 31, 1946.

P SSED KD APPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

Gus B. Iauermann

ATTEST:

Frank fl. rady
City Clerk * . * *

~ A Y 0 R



APPRO. o. 118 AN ORD A CE (3682)

APPROPRIATIIG $40.00 OUT OF THE 1946 GElmRAL FUND - PAUPER
I TERMENT DEPARTIjIEFT, FOR BURIAL OF PAUPERS DURI JG THE_O TH

OF JUNE, 1946.

BE IT ORDAll D.~'by the .Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $4.0.00, be

and the same is hereby ap ropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Pauper Interment epartment

payable to Castillo ]uneraa Home, for burial of paupers during the month of June, 1946, as pe

approved statement on file in the City.Aud~tor's Office.

PASSED ND PPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

Gus B. 1auermann

ATTEST: MAY 0 R

Frank • Brady

City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. :119 AN ORDIN CE (3683)

PROPRIATIPG $51~S5'.OUT 0 THE 1946, GElERAL- FtruD - TAX COllL-mCT R~ ~
DEPART1'~ T, TO P Y E-"CHANGE 0 CHECKS DRA 0 COUrTRY BA S.

BE IT ORDAIJED BY THE Commissioners of the City of San ~ntonio, that, the sum of 5.85, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General ~und - Tax Collector's epartment,

oayable to the Alamo National Bank of an Antonio, Texas to cover exchange on checks drawn on

Count;yy banks, which checks were in payment of City and School taxes, as per a proved state~

ment on file in the City buditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of July 1946.

Gus B. 1 a uermann

M ~ Y 0 R

ATTEST:

Frank ,ivv. Brady

City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. 120 AN ORDI ANCE (3684)

APPROPRI TI1TG '1\2.00 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND - REF DS
DEPARTr. NT, PAYABLE TO VIRS. RUBY E. SliEm. N, TO REFUND DUPLICATE
PAYHENT OF FI1TE lIT CASE NO. K-66618.

BE IT ORDAI ED by the ommissioners of the City of San ntonio, that, the sum of ~2.00, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 GeneraL und - Refunds Department, payable

to J,Ilrs. Ruby herman to refund duplicate payment of Fine in Case No. K-66618, in Corporatio

Court, as per receiDts and approved letter on file in the City ~uditor's ffice.

PASSED AND APLROVED on the lith day of July 1946.

~1 us B. 1a uermann

ATTEST:

Frank /. Brady

City Clerk

* * *

Y 0 R


